

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

Megan McKnight and Luke McKnight,
Plaintiffs Below, Petitioners

ICA EFiled: Dec 19 2023
09:51AM EST
Transaction ID 71651470

v.

No. 23-ICA-345

Board of Governors of Glenville State University,
Gary Z. Morris, and Jason P. Barr,
Defendants Below, Respondents

On appeal from the
Circuit Court of Gilmer County, West Virginia
Honorable Richard Facemire
Civil Action No. 22-C-17

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS,
THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF GLENVILLE STATE UNIVERSITY,
GARY Z. MORRIS, AND JASON P. BARR**

Allison B. Williams (WV ID #11329)
Kaitlin L.H. Robidoux (WV ID # 12342)
Steptoe & Johnson PLLC
400 White Oaks Boulevard
Bridgeport, WV 26330

304-933-8000

Allison.Williams@Steptoe-Johnson.com
Kaitlin.Robidoux@Steptoe-Johnson.com

*Counsel for Defendants Below / Respondents
Board of Governors of Glenville State University,
Gary Z. Morris, and Jason P. Barr*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION 10

ARGUMENT 10

 A. Standard of Review 10

 B. The Circuit Court Applied the Correct Standard When Dismissing the Complaint..... 12

 C. The Circuit Court Did Not Err When It Dismissed Dr. McKnight’s
 Constructive Discharge Claim 14

 D. The Circuit Court Did Not Err When It Dismissed Dr. McKnight’s Sex
 Discrimination Claim in Count I..... 21

 E. The Circuit Court Did Not Err When It Dismissed Dr. McKnight’s Discrimination
 Claims against Morris and Barr in Count II..... 26

 1. Dr. McKnight’s Claims Against Morris and Barr Do Not State a Claim
 Under the WVHRA 26

 2. All of the Allegations Against Morris and Barr Take Issue with Their
 Official Actions, Meaning Dr. McKnight Has Not Asserted a Claim Against
 Them in Their Individual Capacities, the Only Capacity in Which She
 Named Them 30

 F. The Circuit Court Did Not Err When It Dismissed Dr. McKnight’s Hostile
 Environment Claim in Count III 32

 G. Mr. McKnight’s Loss of Consortium Claim Should Not Be Revived or Remanded 36

CONCLUSION..... 37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Ables v. Mooney</i> , 264 S.E.2d 424 (W. Va. 1979).....	30
<i>Barefoot v. Sundale Nursing Home</i> , 457 S.E.2d 152 (W. Va. 1995).....	22
<i>Beichler v. W. Va. Univ. at Parkersburg</i> , 700 S.E.2d 532 (W. Va. 2010).....	11
<i>Biddle v. Fairmont Supply Co.</i> , No. CV 1:14CV122, 2015 WL 5634611 (N.D.W. Va. Sept. 24, 2015).....	32
<i>Blessing v. Supreme Court of Appeals of W. Va.</i> , No. 13-0953, 2014 W. Va. LEXIS 580 (May 27, 2014).....	12
<i>Boone v. Goldin</i> , 178 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Brown v. City of Montgomery</i> , 755 S.E.2d 653 (W. Va. 2014).....	10, 13, 20, 36
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	34
<i>Cox v. Huntington Museum of Art, Inc.</i> , No. CV 3:20-0142, 2020 WL 1958635 (S.D.W. Va. Apr. 23, 2020).....	15, 19
<i>Csicsmann v. Sallada</i> , 211 F. App'x 163 (4th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Sunbelt Rentals, Inc.</i> , 521 F.3d 306 (4th Cir. 2008)	33
<i>Egan v. Steel of West Virginia, Inc.</i> , No. 15-0226, 2016 WL 765771 (W. Va. Feb. 26, 2016).....	33
<i>Erps v. W. Va. Hum. Rts. Comm'n</i> , 680 S.E.2d 371 (W. Va. 2009).....	32, 35

<i>Fass v. Newsco Well Serv., Ltd.</i> , 350 S.E.2d 562 (W. Va. 1986).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Forshey v. Jackson</i> , 222 W. Va. 743, 671 S.E.2d 748 (2008).....	2
<i>Hanlon v. Chambers</i> , 464 S.E.2d 741 (W. Va. 1995).....	32, 35
<i>Highmark W. Va., Inc. v. Jamie</i> , 655 S.E.2d 509 (W. Va. 2007).....	10
<i>Hutchison v. City of Huntington</i> , 479 S.E.2d 649 (W. Va. 1996).....	11
<i>Judy v. E. W. Va. Cmty. & Tech. Coll.</i> , 874 S.E.2d 285 (W. Va. 2022).....	12
<i>Knotts v. Grafton City Hosp.</i> , 786 S.E.2d 188 (W. Va. 2016).....	22
<i>Matvia v. Bald Head Island Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 261 (4th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Mountaineer Fire & Rescue Equip., LLC v. City Nat’l Bank of W. Va.</i> , 854 S.E.2d 870 (W. Va. 2020).....	13
<i>Mveng-Whitted v. Larose</i> , No. 3:11-CV-00842-JAG, 2013 WL 4880364 (E.D. Va. Sept. 12, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nathan v. Great Lakes Water Auth.</i> , 992 F.3d 557 (6th Cir. 2021)	33
<i>Paxton v. Crabtree</i> , 400 S.E.2d 245 (W. Va. 1990).....	22
<i>S. Env’t, Inc. v. Bell</i> , 854 S.E.2d 285 (W. Va. 2020).....	36
<i>Slack v. Kanawha Cty. Hous. & Redevelopment Auth.</i> , 423 S.E.2d 547 (W. Va. 1992).....	12, 14, 15, 19
<i>State ex rel. McGraw v. Scott Runyan Pontiac-Buick, Inc.</i> , 461 S.E.2d 516 (W. Va. 1995).....	11

<i>State ex rel. Small v. Clawges</i> , 745 S.E.2d 192 (W. Va. 2013).....	36
<i>Thompson v. Vista View, LLC</i> , No. CIV.A. 2:06-CV-00585, 2009 WL 2705857 (S.D.W. Va. Aug. 24, 2009).....	21
<i>W. Va. Dep’t of Educ. v. McGraw</i> , 800 S.E.2d 230 (W. Va. 2017).....	11
<i>W. Va. Reg’l Jail & Corr. Facility Auth. v. A.B.</i> , 766 S.E.2d 751 (W. Va. 2014).....	30
<i>W. Va. Reg’l Jail & Corr. Facility Auth. v. Est. of Grove</i> , 852 S.E.2d 773 (W. Va. 2020).....	12
<i>Williamson v. Harden</i> , 585 S.E.2d 369 (W. Va. 2003).....	10

STATUTES

W. Va. Code § 5-11-9(7)	5, 26
W. Va. Code § 5-11-9(7)(A) – (C)	8, 26, 29
W. Va. Code § 5-11-2, § 5-11-3(h), § 5-11-9.....	26
W. Va. Code § 18B-2A-1(b).....	11
W. Va. Code § 18B-2A-6(d).....	11

RULES

Fed. R. of Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	15
W. Va. R. of Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	10, 36
W. Va. R. App. P. 18(a) o.....	10
W. Va. R. App. P. 21(c).....	10
